
Wednesday, 
27 February 2019

10.00 am

Meeting of
Performance and 

Overview Committee
Sadler Road

Winsford
Contact Officer:
Donna Linton

Democratic Services

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ

Tel: 01606 868641
E-mail: donna.linton@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public

____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible.

All meetings of the Authority are held at Sadler Road Winsford.  If you plan to attend please 
report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitors 
pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the building. There 
are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the Sadler Road.  
Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel.

If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700.
___________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure.

Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, individual reports are available 
on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk)

The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Members of the public are allowed to stay for the 
first part.  When the Authority is ready to deal with the second part you will be asked to leave 
the meeting room, because the business to be discussed will be of a confidential nature, for 
example, dealing with individual people and contracts.

This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Recording of Meetings
Anyone attending the meeting should be aware the Authority audio-records its meetings.  There 
is a protocol on reporting at meetings which provides further information.  Copies are available 
on the Service’s website www.cheshirefire.gov.uk or alternatively contact Democratic Services 
for details

Fire Evacuation
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes.

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk
http://www.cheshirefire.gov.uk/


MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Cheshire

AGENDA

PART 1 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED 

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

1A Record of Meeting 
Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded.

1B Apologies for Absence 

1C Declaration of Members' Interests 
Members are reminded that the Members’ Code of Conduct 
requires the disclosure of Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, 
Non-Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Disclosable Non-
Pecuniary Interests.

1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance and Overview Committee held on 28 November 2018. 
(attached as Annex 1)

(Pages 1 - 6)

ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION/DECISION 

2 Finance Report - Quarter 3, 2018-19 (Pages 7 - 16)

3 Programme Report - Quarter 3, 2018-19 (Pages 17 - 34)

4 Performance Report - Quarter 3, 2018-19 (Pages 35 - 72)

5 Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 - Quarter 3 Progress Report (Pages 73 - 88)

6 Equality and Inclusion Update (Pages 89 - 94)

7 Bonfire Report 2018 (Pages 95 - 114)

8 HMICFRS Inspection 2018 - Action Plan (Pages 115 - 122)

9 Forward Work Programme 
The table includes those items that have been identified/agreed to-
date.  Members are asked to agree any additional items at the end 
of the meeting which need to be added to the programme.

(Pages 123 - 124)





1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 28 November 2018 at Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Cheshire at 
10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillors P Harris (chair), M Biggin, G Hayes, K Mundry, M Simon, 
T Sherlock and independent member (non-elected) D Barnett

Also present: Councillor S Nelson (attended to observe).

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Record of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence received.

C  Declaration of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interests.

D  Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 5 
September 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

2  FINANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2018-19 

The Treasurer introduced the report, which provided a summary of the Service’s 
mid-year revenue position, reserves position and the status of projects in the capital 
programme. 

He informed Members that the Quarter 2 review was reporting a forecast 
underspend of £1.5m in relation to the revenue budget. He confirmed that the 
majority of the underspend was due to uncertainties around price inflation and the 
firefighters national pay award. 

The Treasurer drew Members attention to the reserves position set out in Appendix 
2 to the report. He explained that as part of the Authority’s Reserves Strategy, 
reserves would be used to fund most of the Authority’s ambitious capital programme 
which totalled £39m over the next 5 years.

RESOLVED: That
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1D



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 28 November 2018

2

[1]       Members notes the forecast outturn position; and
 
[2]       Member approve the movement in reserves as set out in Appendix 2.

3  PROGRAMME REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2018-19 

The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report, which 
provided an update on the Service’s 2018-19 Integrated Risk Management Plan 
programmes and projects.  He referred Members to Appendix 1 to the report, which 
contained the Health Report for the second quarter of 2018-19. 

He drew Members attention to the Blue Light Collaboration Programme update, 
which had an amber progress status. He explained that the programme was due to 
complete in October 2018 but due to difficulties delivering the Multi Force Shared 
Service (MFSS) element of the programme, it had been provisionally rescheduled to 
conclude on the 1st April 2019. 

The Director of Governance and Commissioning highlighted some of the issues that 
had been concluded during the quarter. There had been some changes to the 
original relocation plan with Fire Authority meetings expected to take place at 
Clemonds Hey. Due to access issues, significant costs and parking problems a 
decision had been made to cease any activity to create the necessary meeting 
rooms. Key Members had been consulted and it had been agreed that future Fire 
Authority meetings would continue to take place at the Service’s Sadler Road site. 
He confirmed that a more detailed update including the overall savings associated 
with the programme would be provided to Members in the near future.

A Member queried the risk management arrangements in place for the risks 
associated with the Blue Light Collaboration programme. The Director of 
Governance and Commissioning advised that strategic risks were managed at Risk 
Management Board where mitigating actions are considered. He informed Members 
that it was his intention to report to Members about the MFSS in due course when 
the risks would be considered.

The Director of Governance and Commissioning provided Members with an update 
on the Replacement of Chester Fire Station project. He informed them that the 
planning application was rejected by the Cheshire West and Chester Planning 
Committee on 6th November. He continued that the Authority would protect it’s 
position by lodging an appeal and by preparing a fresh planning application.  
Unfortunately, the project would be delayed by around 6 months.

The Assistant Chief Fire Officer for Operational Assurance and Service Improvement 
provided an update on the Cardiac Response Pilot, which was on hold due to 
National Pay Negotiations. A Member emphasised his support for the pilot and 
queried if Cheshire could create a local arrangement. The Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer for Operational Assurance and Service Improvement advised Members that 
the possibility would be explored and Members would receive an update in due 
course.

RESOLVED: That

Page 2



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 28 November 2018

3

 
[1]       the Quarter 2 Programme Report 2018-19 be noted.

4  PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2018-19 

The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance introduced the report which 
provided Members with an update on the Service’s performance against the key 
performance indicators (KPIs) for Quarter 2 2018-19. Appendix 1 to the report 
contained the corporate performance scorecard reflecting the Quarter 2 position 
against targets set and the year-on-year direction of travel for the Service’s KPIs.
 
Members were referred to Appendix 2 of the report which contained a detailed 
description of each KPI, including a summary of current performance and any 
actions taken to improve performance.  Alongside the Head of Protection and 
Organisational Performance, the Head of Prevention and Head of Service Delivery 
provided further information on the KPIs relevant to their departments.

The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance drew Member’s attention to 
the number of non-domestic premises fire safety audits completed by the end of the 
quarter, which was below target. He explained that the reason for this was the low 
numbers of competent Fire Safety Officers. A breakdown of staff capacity and 
competence against performance for each unitary area was detailed within the 
report. He advised Members that members of the team had made good progress in 
gaining their Level 4 Audit Competency allowing them to carry out audits on some of 
Cheshire’s more complex premises and this would have a positive impact on the 
performance for the remainder of the year. 

The Head of Service Delivery drew Members attention to the KPI for on-call 
availability. He commended the on-call staff at Sandbach, Nantwich and Poynton 
Fire Stations for achieving their target for the quarter. He advised Members that 
whilst overall performance was behind for the quarter, a plan had been developed by 
officers, which should enable on-call to achieve 85% availability pan-Cheshire but 
would take 12 months to embed. The Assistant Chief Fire Officer for Service 
Delivery added that the availability of on-call resources remained a key priority for 
the Service.

The independent Member of the Committee queried whether Prevention and 
Protection staff had been considered to provide operational cover. The Head of 
Service Delivery advised that the team had been working with the two departments 
to explore if it was a possible option.

 
RESOLVED: That
 
[1]       the Quarter 2 Performance Report 2018-19 be noted.

5  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - QUARTER 2, 2018-19 - PROGRESS REPORT 

Ann-Marie Harrop (the Auditor), a representative from Mersey Internal Audit Agency 
(MIAA) was in attendance at the meeting to present the quarterly progress summary 

Page 3



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 28 November 2018

4

of the 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan (attached as Appendix 1 to the report).

She provided Members with a brief overview of the progress made against the audit 
plan and informed them that progress was on track against the timeline.

RESOLVED: That
 
[1]       the report be noted.

6  HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager introduced the report which provided an 
update on the management of health and safety in the Service.  He highlighted to 
Members the key achievements of the Service throughout 2017-18 and reports on 
both reactive and proactive measures of performance.

He informed Members that there has been a small increase in the number of minor 
injuries but explained that this figure fluctuated from year to year and continued on a 
downward trend.

Members were informed that there had been twelve incidents of violence and 
aggression towards staff during the reporting period. A Member queried how many 
of the incidents were physical violence. The Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager 
confirmed there has been two incidents of physical violence and that the rest had 
been verbal abuse.

A Member commended the scope and depth of the information provided within the 
report and thanked the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager for his work.

 
RESOLVED: That
 
[1]      the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2017-18 be noted.

7  ROAD SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Arson Reduction and Road Safety Manager introduced the report which 
appended the Authority’s Annual Road Safety Report 2017-18, containing details of 
interventions delivered by the Service.  He highlighted that the Service had received 
two awards for its road safety work.

A Member congratulated the team for the excellent and extensive partnership work 
achieved during the year.

  
RESOLVED: That
 
[1]       the Annual Road Safety Report 2017-18 be noted.

8  'ON THE STREETS' ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

Page 4



Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee

Wednesday, 28 November 2018

5

The Youth Development Manager introduced the report which provided Members 
with an update on the work undertaken by the ‘On the Streets’ (OTS) team over the 
past 12 months.  She explained that the programme was delivered in areas with high 
levels of arson, small deliberate fires and anti-social behaviour.
 
The Youth Development Manager summarised the local engagement that had 
occurred with the OTS teams in each of the unitary areas within Cheshire.  She 
informed Members that working across all four unitary areas had resulted in 
increased community engagement. She highlighted that the Service had seen an 
improved level of engagement particularly in the Wharton area of Winsford and 
reported that the team were engaging with up to 25 young people per night.
  
RESOLVED: That
 
[1]       the report be noted.

9  INTERIM BONFIRE UPDATE 2018 

The Arson Reduction and Road Safety Manager provided Members with a verbal 
interim update on the preventative and operational activities of the Service during 
the bonfire period.  He confirmed that a full report would be presented to the 
Committee at its next meeting in February 2019.

Members were informed that 87 secondary deliberate fires were recorded during the 
bonfire period (24 October 2018 – 7 November 2018), which was a 13.9% reduction 
compared to the 2017 bonfire period. 

10  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The table included those items that have been identified/agreed to-date.  Members 
were asked to agree and note the forward work programme for February 2019.

RESOLVED: That:

[1] The Forward Work Programme be noted.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF:  PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
DATE:   27 FEBRUARY 2019 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF FINANCE 
AUTHOR:   WENDY BEBBINGTON 
_______________________________________________________________  

 
SUBJECT:  FINANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2018-19  
_______________________________________________________________ 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides a review of the Service’s forecast financial outturn 

and reports on the progress against 2018-19 capital projects. 

 
Recommended: That Members 

 
[1]  note the forecast outturn position. 
 
[2] approve the movement in reserves as set out in Appendix 2. 

 
Background 
 
2. On 14th February 2018 the Authority approved the 2018-19 revenue 

budget of £41.57m together with a 2018/19 capital programme of £9.8m.  
This report provides an indication of the forecast level of expenditure when 
compared to the approved budget and capital programme.   

 
Information 
 
Forecast Revenue Spending 
 
3. At first quarter review, an early assessment indicated a small forecast 

underspend of £62k based on a number of unknown factors such as pay 
awards.  Since then, the pay award position has been clarified and the 
unused funding that was set aside has now been released.  This, together 
with other key changes resulted in a mid-year forecast underspend of 
£1.6m.  At the end of December, the forecast has been revised further to 
show a forecast underspend of an additional £0.8m as shown in the table 
below with further details of each service area’s forecast outturn set out in 
Appendix 1. 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Summary 

Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast 
Spend 

£000 
Variance 

£000 

Firefighting and Rescue Operations £24,740 £24,572 -£168 

Protection £2,043 £1,767 -£276 

Prevention £2,411 £2,346 -£65 

Support Services £9,603 £9,229 -£374 

Unitary Performance Groups £100 £100 £0 

Finance Resources £2,021 £1,761 -£260 

Corporate Resources -£432 -£432 £0 

Contributions to/(from) reserves £1,569 £1,933 £364 

Net Revenue Position £42,055 £41,276 -£779 

Funding:    

Council T
[...]
report forms part of the Authority’s quarterly performance reporting cycle 
which also includes reports on key performance indicators and financial 
performance.

Information

3. Progress on delivery of the programmes and projects is reported in the form of 
a quarterly health report to the Service’s Performance and Programme Board 
(members of Service Management Team). The Board is responsible for 
ensuring the successful delivery of programmes and projects contained in the 
Authority’s annual IRMP action plans. The Programme Health Report for the 
third quarter of 2018-19, (based on the document that was recently considered 
at Performance and Programme Board) is attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report. It was produced in January 2019 and verbal updates will be provided, 
where necessary.   

Financial Implications

4. Specific financial and budget impacts are detailed in the finance report 
presented separately by the Head of Finance.

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



Legal Implications

5. There are no issues to report that impact upon the Service’s ability to meet its 
statutory or other legal obligations.

Equality and Diversity Implications

6. Programmes and projects are required to have equality impact assessments 
completed in accordance with the approved Project Management Framework.

Environmental Implications

7. Projects are individually assessed for environmental implications by the 
relevant project managers in accordance with the Service’s Project 
Management Framework.

CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, CLEMONDS HEY, WINSFORD
TEL [01606] 868804
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  NONE

APPENDIX 1 – PROGRAMME HEALTH REPORT

Page 18



 Author: Strategic Change Team 
Data taken from CPS: 15th January 2019 

Performance and Programme Board – Programme Health Report 
All data supplied in the report has been populated directly from the Cheshire Planning System on 15th January 2019, any changes 

after this date will not be reflected. 

Reporting Period FROM 1st October 2018 TO 31st Decem
[...]
review of performance
against KPIs. The Board is responsible for monitoring and reviewing
progress against performance targets and ensuring that action is taken
wherever possible if targets are not being met. The performance reviews
are in turn presented to the Performance and Overview Committee.

4. The Corporate Performance Scorecard is attached to this report as
Appendix 1. It reflects the Q3 position against targets set and the year-on-
year direction of travel for the Service’s KPIs.

5. A more detailed description of each KPI including a summary of current
performance and any actions required to improve performance is set out in
the Performance Health Report which is attached to this report as Appendix
2. In addition the following appendices supplement this information:

Appendix 3 - Safety Central Infographic 
Appendix 4 – Safe Well Infographic
Appendix 5 – On-call Availability

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



Financial implications

6. There are no financial implications associated with this report.

Legal implications

7. There are no issues to report at the end of Q3 that should impact upon the
Service’s ability to meet its statutory or other legal obligations.

Equality and Diversity implications

8. The Service has for a number of years collected and reported equality
monitoring data across a number of indicators.  This is reported quarterly
to the Equality Steering Group and annually to this committee so that trends
can be identified and addressed.

Environmental implications

9. There are no specific environmental implications.  Environmental
performance targets are reviewed and monitored as part of the delivery of
the Authority’s Environmental Strategy.

Appendix 1 - Q3 2018-19 Corporate Scorecard 
Appendix 2 - Q3 Performance Health Report plus Appendices 
Appendix 3 - Safety Central Infographic 
Appendix 4 – Safe Well Infographic
Appendix 5 – On-call Availability 

Page 36



Vision

IRMP 

Theme

A
c
tu

a
l

T
a
rg

e
t

Q
3
 Y

e
a
r 

o
n
 Y

e
a
r

Q

[...]
___________________________

Purpose of Report

1. To provide an overview of key equality, diversity and inclusion 
developments within the Service; the recent progress made against the 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan; and to highlight upcoming 
work.

Recommended:  That

[1] Members note the progress to date and highlight any issues for 
further discussion or clarification.

Background

2. Under the Equality Act 2010, public sector organisations including 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service have a duty to: eliminate 
discrimination; advance equality of opportunity; and foster good relations 
between different groups (“public sector equality duty”).

3. In order to fulfill the public sector equality duty, the Service currently has 
in place an Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy (‘the Strategy’) for 
the period 2017-2020.  The Strategy includes an associated Equality 
Action Plan, which is updated annually in April and approved by the 
Service’s Equality Steering Group.

4. The purpose of the Strategy is to provide strategic direction and a set of 
clear and challenging aims for the Service to ensure progress is made. 
The Strategy incorporates the wider notion of inclusion to welcome and 
celebrate diversity within the community.  It also aims for the Service to 
be an employer of choice.  The Action Plan sets out the actions, targets 
and timescales required to meet the objectives in the Strategy.

5. Progress against the Action Plan is monitored on a quarterly basis at the 
Equality Steering Group, which is chaired by the Chief Fire Officer and 
Chief Executive who holds overall responsibility for overseeing equality, 
diversity and inclusion in the Service.  At the January 2019 meeting of 
the Equality Steering Group, significant time was taken to review the 
Action Plan and ensure actions were being appropriately managed and 
progressed.

Page 89

Agenda Item 6



6. The purpose of this report is not to go through each action in the Action 

[...]
Weather: It has been found that weather conditions experienced over the bonfire 

period will have an impact on incident volumes. For example, we know from 

previous years that rainfall will suppress activity. Yet Weather conditions during 

the 2018 period were predominately dry without extremely low temperatures yet 

we still managed an overall reduction in SDF. 

Cross Departmental Work: Departments throughout the Service were proactive 

during the run up to and including the bonfire period. Without the efforts of staff 

and partners it is likely that the number of SDF would have been much greater.   

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
DATE: 27 FEBRUARY 2019
REPORT OF: HEAD OF PROTECTION AND ORGANISATIONAL 

PERFORMANCE
AUTHOR: ANTHONY JONES

SUBJECT: HMICFRS INSPECTION 2018 – ACTION PLAN

Purpose of Report

1. To present the Service’s initial draft action plan prepared in response to the 
inspection report produced by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and 
Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS).

Recommended: That Members

[1] Provide feedback on the initial draft Action Plan prior to further engagement 
with staff and other Fire Authority Members

[2] Confirm the monitoring arrangements 

Background

2. At the Cheshire Fire Authority on the 13th February 2019 a report was presented 
concerning the inspection process, graded judgements and outcome of the first 
inspection of the Service by HMICFRS.

3. The report highlighted that the inspection report contained 9 ‘Areas for 
Improvement’ (AFI).  The table attached to this report as Appendix 1 contains the 
AFI.  The report stated that an Action Plan was being developed to address the 
AFI which would be presented to and thereafter monitored by this Committee. 

4. HMICFRS does not require sight of the Action Plan.  However, it will be shared 
with our HMICFRS Service Liaison Lead. 

Information

Developing the A

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
held on Wednesday, 27 February 2019 at Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, Cheshire at
10.00 am
PRESENT: Councillors P Harris (Chair), T Sherlock, M Biggin, K Mundry, M Simon and
independent (non-elected) member D Barnett
1

PROCEDURAL MATTERS

A

Record of Meeting
Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bailey and Hayes.

C

Declaration of Members' Interests
There were no declarations of Members’ interests.

D

Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 28
November 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

2

FINANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2018-19
The Treasurer introduced the report, which provided a summary of the Service’s
position for the third quarter of 2018-19, reserves position and the status of projects
in the capital programme.
He informed Members that, in relation to the revenue budget, the Quarter 3 review
was reporting a forecast net overall total underspend for 2018/19 of £779k. He
referred Members to Appendix 1 to the report, which contained further details of key
areas of change since mid-year, including underspends of:
-

£276k in Protection
£260k in Finance Resources
£117k in Operational Policy and Assurance
£99k in Property Management

He drew Members attention to Appendix 2 to the report, which set out details of the
movement in reserves. Members were asked to approve the movements for the
quarter.

1

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 27 February 2019

The Treasurer informed Members that the capital programme was forecasting an
overall outturn of £23.4m against an approved budget of £23.8m. He referred
Members to Appendix 3 to the report, which contained details of the individual
projects and schemes within the capital programme.
RESOLVED: That;
[1]
[2]
3

the forecast outturn position be noted; and
the movement in reserves as set out in Appendix 2 be approved.

PROGRAMME REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2018-19
The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive introduced the report, which provided an
update on the Service’s 2018-19 Integrated Risk Management Plan programmes
and projects. He referred Members to Appendix 1 to the report, which contained the
health report for the third quarter of 2018-19.
The Director of Governance and Commissioning drew Members attention to the Blue
Light Collaboration Programme update. He informed Members that officers had
decided not to proceed with the Multi Force Shared Service, which was due to ‘Go
Live’ on 1st April as it was not considered to be in the best interest of the Service at
this time.
The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive drew Members attention to the Whole
Service Review Programme update. He thanked Members for their input at the
recent Member Planning Days and emphasised the impact they had on shaping the
future of the Service. He reminded Members that the Service intended to use
independent experts for validation purposes and the consultation institute for the
consultation activities due to take place.
The Director of Governance and Commissioning referred Members to the update on
the Chester project. He confirmed that the planning application had been refused
and an appeal had been lodged with a hearing expected to take place in late
summer. A second application had been submitted with an expected decision no
earlier than mid-May.
The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive informed Members that over 80% of high
rise buildings in Cheshire will have sprinkler systems retrofitted and commended the
efforts of the Members and officers involved in the Sprinkler Group.
RESOLVED: That
[1]

4

the report be noted.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2018-19
The Head of Organisational Performance introduced the report, which provided
Members with an update on the Service’s performance against the key performance
indicators (KPIs) for Quarter 3 2018-19. Appendix 1 to the report contained the
corporate performance scorecard reflecting the Quarter 3 position against targets set
2

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 27 February 2019

and year-on-year direction of travel for the Services KPIs.
Members were referred to Appendix 2 of the report, which contained a detailed
description of each KPI, including a summary of current performance and any
actions taken to improve performance. Alongside the Head of Protection and
Organisational Performance, the Head of Service Delivery provided further
information on the KPIs relevant to the Service Delivery department.
The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance highlighted several updates
on the performance against targets for KPIs. He advised Members of the positive
performance at Quarter 3 for ‘Fires in Non Domestic Properties’ and ‘Thematic
Inspections’.
He drew Members attention to ‘Fire Safety Audits in Non Domestic Premises’
performance indicator. He reported a significant improvement of achieving 85%
against the target, whilst still behind target it was an improvement compared with
67% of the target at the end of Quarter 3 2017-18. He explained this was mainly
because more staff had gained further qualifications and competency allowing them
to carry out the audits.
The independent (non-elected) member queried the reason for the target for Fire
Safety Audits in Non-Domestic Properties being much higher than the national
average. In response, the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive advised that
Cheshire had always pushed targets to achieve a higher number for several reasons
e.g. Cheshire values the benefits of the fire safety audits and the protection they
offer the residents of Cheshire and its heritage sites.
Another Member congratulated staff delivering Safe and Well activities on
performance achieved during the third quarter of 2018-19.
The Head of Service Delivery drew Members attention to the KPI for on-call
availability. He advised Members that whilst overall performance was behind for the
quarter, he reminded Members of the plan that had been developed by officers
which would enable on-call to achieve 85% availability pan-Cheshire. He informed
Members that the overall performance has improved compared with last quarter.
RESOLVED: That
[1]
5

the report be noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 - QUARTER 3 PROGRESS REPORT
Ann-Marie Harrop (the Auditor), a representative from Mersey Internal Audit Agency
(MIAA) was in attendance at the meeting to present the quarterly progress summary
of the 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan (attached as Appendix 1 to the report).
She provided Members with a brief overview of the progress made against the audit
plan and informed them that reviews had taken place in the following areas:
Operational Training; Safe and Well and the Station Management Framework. It was
reported that substantial assurance was found in each area.
3

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 27 February 2019

RESOLVED: That
[1]
6

the report be noted.

EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE
The Equality and Inclusion Officer introduced the report, which provided an overview
of key equality and inclusion developments within the Service and progress made
against the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan.
She informed Members that the Service had been awarded third place in the
Stonewall UK Workplace Equality Index, making them the highest performing public
sector organisation.
Members were informed of the recent positive recruitment campaign activities. The
independent (non-elected) member commended the report and asked for
reassurance about the Service’s approach to positive discrimination. The Equality
and Inclusion Officer advised that the focus of the campaign was to attract minority
groups to enter into the application process and once they were a candidate they
would be treated the same as any other candidate.
A Member thanked the Equality and Inclusion Officer for her efforts and highlighted
her work on the white ribbon campaign.
RESOLVED: That;
[1]

7

progress to date be noted.

BONFIRE REPORT 2018
The Arson Reduction and Road Safety Manager introduced the report which
appended the Authority’s Annual Bonfire Period Report 2018, containing details of
the preventative and operational activities of the Service and its partners during the
bonfire period dated 24 October 2018 to 7 November 2018.
A Member congratulated the Arson Reduction and Road Safety Manager on
consistent reduction in the number of deliberate fires year on year.
RESOLVED: That;
[1]
[2]

8

the report be noted; and
the recommendations be supported.

HMICFRS INSPECTION 2018 - ACTION PLAN
The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance presented the report which
provided Members with the initial draft action plan prepared in response to the
inspection report produced by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire &
Rescue Services (HMICFRS).
4

Minutes
Performance and Overview Committee
Wednesday, 27 February 2019

He advised Members that the document had been developed with a variety of inputs
including; focus groups and management conferences. He explained that the plan
would be a living document and would be altered accordingly as the Service
responded to its first inspection programme.
RESOLVED: That;
[1]
9

the proposed monitoring arrangements be approved.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
The table included those items that have been identified/agreed to-date. Members
were asked to agree and note the programme for July 2019.
RESOLVED: That;
[1]

the Forward Work Programme be noted.

5

